
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 3 March 2022 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Determination of Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Opening Doors - Video Presentation   
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 15 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.3 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 22 February 
2022  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 4.4 Business Planner  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 4.5 Chief Officer's Report- HSCP22.015  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 5.1 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 - HSCP.22.014  (Pages 37 - 56) 

 

 5.2 Medium Term Financial Framework - 2022/23 - HSCP22.017  (Pages 57 - 
114) 

 

 5.3 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - HSCP.21.128  (Pages 115 - 
124) 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 6.1 Grant Funding to Counselling Services - HSCP.22.007  (Pages 125 - 132) 
 

 6.2 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 

133 - 172) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 7.1 IJB Meetings -   

  Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 30 August 2022 at 10.00am 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 29 November 2022 at 10.00am 
 

 SEMINAR SESSION 

 

 8.1 Members' Code of Conduct Training - John Forsyth, Solicitor - Governance 
ACC   

 
 

 
Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 15 December 2021.   

 
Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD. 

 

Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Lesley Dunbar, Vice Chair; and 
Councillor Philip Bell, Councillor John Cooke, Councillor 

Sandra Macdonald, Mike Adams, Kim Cruttenden, Jim Currie, 
Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Sandra 
MacLeod, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe, Alison Murray, Graeme 

Simpson, Alex Stephen and John Tomlinson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Gale Beattie, Tracey Buchan 
(for item 4), Councillor David Cameron, John Forsyth, Alison 
MacLeod, Anne McKenzie, Grace Milne, Gogo Okafor, Simon 

Rayner, Emma Robertson, Angela Scott and Carol Wright. 
 

Apologies:- 

 

None. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
The Chair reported that she had the privilege of being asked to present long service 

awards to health staff who had over 35 years’ service in a wide range of roles across 
the system.  She noted the pride in their work, importance of their teams in supporting 
them over the years and the care they had for their patients and their service users. 

 
The Chair stated there would be challenging months over the winter and there would be 

real pressure felt across the system. However, teams were still progressing with the IJB 
strategic priorities.  The position regarding COVID was not what anyone would have 
wanted in the lead up to Christmas but the best way to protect everyone was for all who 

were eligible to get double vaccinated and to get the booster, and follow the guidelines 
to keep everyone safe.  She added that we now knew from experience that our actions 

now would affect what restrictions we may need to live with in the future. 
 
On behalf of the IJB, the Chair thanked everyone working in health and care for their 

service; their efforts were recognised and hugely valued for all that was being done to 
keep people safe. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=7721&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

15 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to thank all those working in the Service during challenging times. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. The Chair declared an interest in item 14 (ADP Investment work) by virtue of her 

being a Trustee of Aberdeen in Recovery. She considered that the nature of her 
interest required her to leave the meeting. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the declaration and that the Chair would take no part in the consideration of this 
item. 
 

 
DETERMINATION  OF EXEMPT BUSINESS  

 
3. The Chair indicated that item 9 Briefing on Winter Plan and Allocation of 

additional Scottish Government funding for Winter Plan - HSCP.21.124 contained an 

exempt appendix at item 16 and therefore it was recommended that it be considered in 
private as it contained exempt information. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 

the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 16 on the agenda so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

 
 
AGILE PROGRAMME – VIDEO PRESENTATION  
 

4. The Board received a video presentation illustrating the work of the Agile 

Programme helping people to stay well and stay connected. The Chair noted that this 
input was as a result of the board’s work on culture to ensure all present were reminded 

of the importance of focusing on the strategic intent of the IJB to deliver person centred, 
integrated care at the start of each meeting. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 2 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 2 November 2021.  

The Board resolved:- 

Page 4



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

15 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 16 
NOVEMBER 2021 

 
6. The Board had before it for information, the draft Minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 16 November 2021. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

7. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Finance Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the planner;  

(ii) to agree that the Chief Finance Officer would work offline with the Chair and Vice 
Chair to identify which reports could be delayed in order to help support workloads 

of Health and Social Care Staff; and 
(iii) to agree that the Workforce Plan would be brought to IJB sooner than October 

2022 if possible. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
8. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Officer spoke to her report and 
took questions regarding Operation Iris, the National Wellbeing Hub and National Care 

Service Update .  
 
The report recommended:-  

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the details contained in the report; 
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer would circulate slides of ACHSCP Priorities; 

(iii) to note that the Chief Officer would circulate communications on the National 
Wellbeing Hub; 

Page 5



4 


[...]
rvices and to fund any overspend on this budget from ADP 

Reserves; 
d) to use the funding streams detailed in paragraph 3.20 to provide the ADP 

Assertive Outreach Programme which is currently funded on a fixed term; 

e) to fund the recruitment of a Consultant Psychiatrist as detailed at paragraph 3.21; 
f) to extend funding for the Young People Resilience Hubs for a further 12 months 

as detailed at paragraph 3.22; and 
g) to approve the ADP Plan. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 

The Chair rejoined the meeting at this juncture and took the Chair from the 

Vice Chair. 

 
In accordance with Article 3 of this minute, the following item was 
considered with the press and public excluded.  
 

  
BRIEFING ON WINTER PLAN AND ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL SCOTTISH 

GOVERNMENT FUNDING FOR WINTER PLAN - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 
15. The Board had before it Exempt Appendix A - Financial Breakdown of Winter 

Monies with regard to Item 9 Winter Planning – additional funding.  In response to 
questions from Members, the Chief Officer – Finance - responded that figures were 

Page 10



9 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

15 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

estimates and that they were working towards spending to the budget.  He noted that 
the 2022/23 allocation was not yet known. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the funding and proposed plans for spend contained in Appendix A. 

 
 
IJB MEETINGS 

 

16. The Board had before it the dates for future meetings: 

 
Tuesday 25 January 2022 at 10.00am 
Thursday 10 March 2022 at 10.00am (Budget) 

Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 10.00am 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates. 
– LUAN GRUGEON, Chair 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 

CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 22 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the CLINICAL AND CARE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Lesley 
Dunbar and Luan Grugeon (as substitute for Alan Gray). 
 

In attendance:  Lynn Morrison, Alex Stephen, Fiona Mitchellhill, Grace Milne, 
Graeme Simpson, Claire Wilson, Malcolm Metcalfe, Amy Richert, Stella Evans, 

Laura Mcdonald, Carol Buchanan, Sarah Gibbon, Val Vertigans and Mark Masson 
(Clerk). 

 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
1. Councillor Lesley Dunbar welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Sandra Macdonald, 
Chairperson and Caroline Howarth. 
 

Councillor Dunbar advised that she would be chairing the meeting today in the absence 
of Councillor Macdonald. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 NOVEMBER 2021, FOR APPROVAL 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 16 November 

2021, for approval. 
 

With reference to article 6ii (One Stop Shop – Socio Economic Grouping Referral Rates), 
the Clerk advised that he was still awaiting information to be sent to him from Jenny 
Rae/Elizabeth Archibald for circulation to the Committee.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.3



2 
 

 
CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

22 February 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note the information provided; and  

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it their Business Planner for consideration. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained within the planner. 
 

 
CCG GROUP MONITORING REPORT - UPDATE - HSCP.22.005 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by Lynn Morrison and Grace Milne which 

presented data and information to prov
[...]
ed to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix F). 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the IJB: 

  

a) Note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on 

areas of risk and management action that are contained herein. 

 

b) Approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background 

 

3.1. This financial year (2021/22) the IJB finds itself in the same position as last 

year with additional costs being incurred due to the implications of COVID-

19 on the delegated services.  The current estimation is that funding of 

£12.9 million will be required to cover the additional costs.  It is expected 

that this figure will move as the spend and rules governing how it should be 

spent are firmed up throughout the financial year.  The IJB holds £2.5 

million in a Covid Reserve which must be used first against the £12.9 

million.  The Scottish Government (SG) intend to continue to fund the 

additional costs of Covid as they have done in financial year 2020/2021.  

The first tranche of local mobilisation funding was received in December, 

and we continue to report the updated cost estimated to SG each quarter. 

 

3.2. In previous years the SG did not distribute some of the funds for the Alcohol 

and Drugs Partnership (ADP), Action 15 and Primary Care Improvement 

Plan (PCIP) as they were unlikely to be spent.  In 2020/2021 all the funds 

including the underspends from previous years were transferred to the IJB 

and these were carried forward via the IJB reserves.   These funds must be 

used first, before this year’s allocations can be used.  It is likely that any 

Page 38



 

3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

unspent 2021/22 allocations will be transferred into the IJB to be carried 

forward through IJB reserves. 

 

 Aberdeen City IJB Financial Information 

 

3.3. A prudent approach continues to be taken in forecasting.  In order to 

maintain a consisten
[...]
e financial position.

Regular review packages to consider whether they are 

still meeting the needs of the clients.

There is a risk of increased prescribing costs as this 

budget is impacted by volume and price factors, such as 

the increase in drug prices due to short supply. As both of 

which are forecast on basis of available date and 

evidence at start of each year by the Grampian Medicines 

Management Group

Monitoring of price and volume variances from forecast.

Review of prescribing patterns across General Practices 

and follow up on outliers.

Implementation of support tools – Scriptswitch, Scottish 

Therapeutic Utility.

Poly pharmacy and repeat prescription reviews to reduce 

wastage and monitor patient outcomes.

Groups to be re-established reviewing placements and 

considering if these patients can be cared for in a 

community setting.

There is the risk of high levels of use of expensive 

locums for intermediate care, which can put pressure on 

hosted service budgets.

Mental Health and Addictions

Prescribing

Out of Area Treatments There is a risk of an increase in number of Aberdeen City 

patients requiring complex care from providers located 

out with the Grampian Area, which would impact this 

budget.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 56



 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the final levels of funding 

delegated by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social 

care activities in 2022/23 and to seek final approval of the medium-term 

financial framework. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2021/22 and the impact on the 

Reserves position of the IJB; 

 

Date of Meeting 
10 March 2022 

 
Report Title 

Medium Term Financial Framework 
(MTFF) 

 

Report Number  
HSCP22.017 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

 

Directions Required 
Yes 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy 

 
Appendix 2a - Direction to Aberdeen City 

Council 
 
Appendix 2b - Direction to NHS 

Grampian 
 

Appendix 3 – Leadership Team 
Objectives 2021/22 
 

Appendix 4 - Leadership Team 
Objectives 2022/23 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5.2



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

b) Note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 

organisations; 

 

c) Approves the 2022/23 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term 

Financial Framework included as appendix 1 of this report;  

 

d) Note that £2.5 million is held in a risk fund; 

 

e) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2022/23 of £32,835,266 and 

budget assumptions noted in sections 3.17 and 3.18; 

 

f) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients 

with a staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated 

using the national guidance; 

 

g) Instruct the Chief Finance officer to apply the national guidance to 

calculate the level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract 

services and pass this increase across to providers, on the proviso that 

funding is available to cover the costs. 

 

h) Make the budget directions contained in appendix 2 of this report and 

instruct the Chief Finance Officer to issue these directions to the 

constituent authorities. 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Current Context 

 

3.1. On the 23 March 2021, the IJB agreed its budget for 2021/22.  In March 

2021, details about COVID-19 funding to be provided to support service 

provision were still being finalised and high-level assumptions were made 

where necessary.  The Partnership has continued to work with its partners, 

Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian and the third and independent 

sectors to support the health and 
[...]
nuary 2022 (moved to 10/03/2022) 

 

Report Title 
Annual Procurement Plan 

 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.128 

 

Lead Officer  
Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer AHSCP 

Report Author Details  

Name:  Neil Stephenson 
Job Title:  Strategic Procurement 
Manager 

Email Address: 
NeStephenson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

Phone Number: 07766 133528 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes  

 

Directions Required 
Yes 

Appendices  

Non-Exempt: Appendix A1 - Annual Work 

Plan for 2022/23 
Exempt: Appendix A - Annual Work Plan 
for 2022/23 

Appendices B to H – Procurement 
Business Cases 

Appendix I – Direction to Aberdeen City 
Council 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION – This report contains exempt information as described in paragraph 

6 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 

authority)) and paragraph 9 (Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 

course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 

goods or services) of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 

enacted by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This is applied in this case 

because, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or in the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information as defined in the Schedule. 

Not exempt: Covering report, Appendix A1 

Exempt: Appendix A,  Appendices B to I 

 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:NeStephenson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Procurement Work Plan 
for 2022/23 for expenditure on social care services, together with the 

associated procurement Business Cases, for approval. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Approves the extension for 1 year, of 24 National Care Home Contracts 

for residential services for older people, as is detailed in Appendices A1 

and B,  

b) Approves the extension of 1 contract for residential service for 1 year as 

is detailed in Appendices A1 and C, 

c) Approves the extension for 2 years, of 3 contracts for suicide prevention 

services as is detailed in Appendices A1 and D,  

d) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 3 years of 6 contracts for 

learning disability residential services, as is detailed in Appendices A1 

and E, 

e) Approves the extension for 1 year, of a contract for dementia services 

as is detailed in Appendices A1 and F,    

f) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 3 years of 1 contract for 

substance misuse services at Wernham House, as is detailed in 

Appendices A1 and G. 

g) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of four years of contracts to 

seven Training & Skills Development Services, and the extension of two 

contracts for one-year in relation to registered day care services as is 

detailed in Appendices A1 and H. 

h) Makes the Direction, as attached at Appendix I and instructs the Chief 

Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

i) Notes the update to Individual Out of Area Placements at 3.6 

 

  

 

 

Page 116



 

3 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The Integration Joint Board (IJB) directs Aberdeen City Council (ACC) to 

purchase and enter into contracts with suppliers for the provision of services 

in relation to functions for which it has responsibility.  ACC procures services 

through the Commercial and Procurement Shared Service (CPSS) in 

accordance with ACC’s Scheme of Governance. 

 

3.2. ACC Powers Delegated to Officers includes, at delegation 1 of section 7, that 

the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board (also referred 

to and known as the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Health and Social 

Care P
[...]
cotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 15 December 2021
	4.3 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 22 February 2022
	4.4 Business Planner
	4.5 Chief Officer's Report- HSCP22.015
	5.1 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 - HSCP.22.014
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX A
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX B
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX C
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX D
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX E
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX F
	5.1 HSCP.22.014_APPENDIX G

	5.2 Medium Term Financial Framework - 2022/23 - HSCP22.017
	5.2 HSCP22.017_Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy final
	5.2 HSCP22.017_Appendix_2a_Direction to ACC
	5.2 HSCP22.017_Appendix 2b_Direction to NHSG (Medium Term Financial Framework)
	5.2 HSCP22.017_Appendix 3 Leadership Team Objectives 2122 Updates
	5.2 HSCP22.017_Appendix 4 Leadership Team Objectives

	5.3 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - HSCP.21.128
	5.3 HSCP.21.128_Appendix A1_Annual Procurement Plan_Non-exempt 2022-23

	6.1 Grant Funding to Counselling Services - HSCP.22.007
	6.1 HSCP22.007_Appendix A_Direction

	6.2 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - Exempt Appendices
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix B_Business Case National Care Home Contracts
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix C_Business Case Manor Project extension
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix D_Business Case Suicide Prevention Contract Extensions
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix E_Business Case LD Residential Services
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix F_Business Case Alzheimer Scotland Support Service
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix G_Business Case Wernham House
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix H_Business Case TSD
	6.2 HSCP.21.128_Appendix I_CityDirection 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN, 10 March 2022. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT

Present:-

Also in attendance:-

Apologies:-

BOARD.

Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Chair;
and Councillor Philip Bell, Councillor John Cooke, Kim
Cruttenden, Alan Gray, Councillor Sandra Macdonald, John
Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim Currie, Maggie Hepburn, Shona
McFarlane, Alison Murray, Graeme Simpson and Alex
Stephen.

Martin Allan, Kay Diack, Susie Downie (from ltem 5.1), Stella
Evans, John Forsyth, Debbie Grant, Alison MacLeod, Fiona
Mitchelhill (from Iftem 5.1), Lynn Morrison (from ltem 4.5),
Amy Richert, Amanda Reid, Sandy Reid, Angela Scott, Neil
Stephenson (from tem 5.1), and Claire Wilson.

Alan Chalmers, Jenny Gibb, Dr Caroline Howarth, Sandra

MacLeod and Dr Malcolm Metcalfe.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

The Chair acknowledged that the meeting might be the last JB for a number of people
including Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Bell, and Alan Gray, and wished to thank
everyone for being the ‘critical friend’ to the Executive Team, ensuring they scrutinised
and challenged plans and managed to make brave decisions which had helped improve
the Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership respond to multiple challenges over
the last two years. The Chair noted areas where they could look back at what had
been achieved. She expressed particular thanks to Councillor Lesley Dunbar for her
significant contribution as Vice Chair of the IJB.

The Board resolved:-

to thank Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Bell, and Alan Gray for their contributions and
support during their time as Board members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

2. There were no declarations or transparency statements.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=7648&Ver=4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair indicated that items 6.1 Grant Funding to Counselling Services -
HSCP.22.007 and 6.2 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - Exempt Appendices,
contained exempt information and therefore it was recommended that they be
considered in private.

The Board resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 6.1 and 6.2 on the
agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in
paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

OPENING DOORS - VIDEO PRESENTATION

4, The Board received a video presentation entitled Opening Doors: Trauma
Informed Practice for the Workforce.

The Board resolved:-
® to note that the Chair would investigate training on the topic for members; and
(i) to otherwise note the video.

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 15 DECEMBER 2021
5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 15 December 2021.

The Board resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 22
FEBRUARY 2022

6. The Board had before it for information, the draft Minute of the Clinical and Care
Governance Committee of 22 February 2022.

The Board resolved:-
to note the minute.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

BUSINESS PLANNER

7. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief

Finance Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that
further items would be added to future reporting cycles

The Board resolved: -
to approve the planner.

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT-HSCP22.015

8. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in
furtherance of the report.

The report recommended: -
that the Board note the detail contained in the report.

The Board resolved:-

() to note the details contained in the report; and

(if) to agree that the National Care Service review should remain as a standing item on
the report.

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 -HSCP.22.014

9. The Board had before it the Quarter 3 (2021/22) Financial Monitoring Update
Report. The Chief Finance Officer spoke to the report and responded to questions from
Members.

The report recommended: -

that the Board -

(@) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk
and management action that were contained therein; and

(b)  approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F of the report.

The Board resolved:-

® to approve the recommendations; and

(i) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to liaise with Public Health colleagues
regarding the impact on health from poverty and cost of living pressures and to
provide assurance to the Board on how this was reflected in the new ACHSCP
strategy.




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - 2022/23 - HSCP22.017

10.

The Board had before it a report on the Medium Term Financial Framework.

The Chief Finance Officer spoke to the report and responded to questions from
Members.

The report recommended: -
that the Board -

(@)
(b)
©

(d)
(€)
(f)

(9)

(h)

note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2021/22 and the impact on the
Reserves position of the UB,;

note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner
organisations;

to approve the 2022/23 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Framework included as Appendix 1 of the report;

note that £2.5 million was held in a risk fund;

to approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2022/23 of £32,835,266 and budget
assumptions noted in sections 3.17 and 3.18 of the report;

instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a
staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the
national guidance;

instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the
level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this
increase across to providers, on the proviso that funding was available to cover
the costs; and

make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of the report and instruct the
Chief Finance Officer to issue these directions to the constituent authorities.

The Board resolved:-

(i)
(if)

to approve the recommendations; and

to note that in respect of article 3.14 on page 64 of the report (specialist Mental
Health and Learning Disabilities (MHLD) Services) it was recommended that the
transitional period be extended to March 2023 and if anything were to vary with
this matter, the Chief Finance Officer would bring a specific report back to the
Board.

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT WORKPLAN 2022/2023 - HSCP.21.128

11.

The Board had before it the Annual Procurement Plan report and Appendix Al -

Annual Work Plan for 2022/23.

The Board resolved:-

to consider the report and appendix in private in conjunction with the exempt
appendices at ltem 6.2.



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

GRANT FUNDING TO COUNSELLING SERVICES - HSCP.22.007

12. The Board had before it a report on grant funding requirements for the financial
year 2022/2023 to five grant funded organisations — four counselling services and the
THINC transport service - and information regarding preliminary and proposed work to
review the service activity and ensure it was aligned to the whole system service
provision across Aberdeen City.

Neil Stephenson, Strategic Procurement Manager, spoke to the report.

The report recommended: -

that the Board —

(@) approve the total grant funded expenditure to the five organisations identified at
item 3.1 of the report, of up to £304,509 to provide grant funding to the identified
counselling and transport services for the financial year 2022/2023;

(b) make the Direction as attached at Appendix A of the Report and instruct the
Chief Officer to issue the Directionto Aberdeen City Council to procure the
services; and

(c) note the intention to continue to work with providers to review the service activity
and ensure that it was aligned to the whole system provision of services across
the City.

The Board resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

ANNUAL PROCUREMENT WORKPLAN 2022/2023 - EXEMPT APPENDICES

13. The Board had before it a report presenting the Annual Procurement Work Plan
for 2022/23 for expenditure on social care services, together with the associated
Exempt Appendix Procurement Business Cases, for approval.

Neil Stephenson, Strategic Procurement Manager, spoke to the report and responded
to questions from Members.

The report recommended: -

that the Board —

(@) approve the extension for one year, of 24 National Care Home Contracts for
residential services for older people, as detailed in Appendices Al and B of the
report;

(b) approve the extension of 1 contract for residential service for one year as is
detailed in Appendices Al and C of the report;

(c) approve the extension for two years, of three contracts for suicide prevention
services as is detailed in Appendices Al and D of the report;



INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

(d) approve the Direct Award, for a period of three years of six contracts for learning
disability residential services, as is detailed in Appendices Al and E of the
report;

(e) approve the extension for one year, of a contract for dementia services as is
detailed in Appendices Al and F of the report;

® approve the Direct Award, for a period of three years of one contract for
substance misuse services at Wernham House, as detailed in Appendices Al
and G of the report;

(9) approve the Direct Award, for a period of four years of contracts to seven
Training & Skills Development Services, and the extension of two contracts for
one-year in relation to registered day care services as detailed in Appendices Al
and H of the report;

(h) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix | of the report and instruct the Chief
Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council; and

0] note the update to Individual Out of Area Placements at 3.6 of the report.

The Board resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

IJB MEETINGS -

14. The Board had before it the dates for future meetings:
Tuesday 7 June 2022 at 10.00am;

Tuesday 30 August 2022 at 10.00am;

Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 10.00am; and

Tuesday 29 November 2022 at 10.00am

The Board resolved:-
to note the future meeting dates.

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT TRAINING

15. Members received a presentation from John Forsyth, Solicitor, regarding Key
Changes to the Model Code of Conduct for Members of Devolved Public Bodies. The
presentation covered:

1) Applicability and Key Principles

2) General Conduct

3) Registration of Interests

4) Declarations of Interest

5) Lobbying & Access

The Board resolved:-




INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
10 March 2022

0] to note the information provided; and
(i)  to note that the presentation slides would be circulated to all IJB Members.
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair



